

Regulation (EC) No 551/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 10 March 2004 on the organisation and use of the airspace in the single European sky (the airspace Regulation) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL

Article 1 Objective and scope

CHAPTER II

AIRSPACE ARCHITECTURE

Article 2 Division level
Article 3 European Upper Flight Information Region (EUIR)
Article 3a Electronic aeronautical information
Article 4 Rules of the air and airspace classification
Article 5 Reconfiguration of the upper airspace
Article 6 Network management and design

CHAPTER III

FLEXIBLE USE OF AIRSPACE IN THE SINGLE EUROPEAN SKY

Article 7 Flexible use of airspace
Article 8 Temporary suspension
Article 9 Air traffic flow management

CHAPTER IV

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 10 Review
Article 11 Entry into force
Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 551/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 103 E, 30.4.2002, p. 35.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 241, 7.10.2002, p. 24.](#)
- (3) [OJ C 278, 14.11.2002, p. 13.](#)
- (4) Opinion of the European Parliament of 3 September 2002 ([OJ C 272 E, 13.11.2003, p. 316](#)), Council Common Position of 18 March 2003 ([OJ C 129 E, 3.6.2003, p. 11](#)) and position of the European Parliament of 3 July 2003 (not yet published in the Official Journal). Legislative resolution of the European Parliament of 29 January 2004 and Decision of the Council of 2 February 2004.
- (5) See page 1 of this Official Journal.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 551/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Art. 1(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 46\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 46\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 46\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 46\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(4) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 46\(4\)](#)
- Art. 3 omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 47](#)
- Art. 3a(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3a(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 3a(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(4\)](#)
- Art. 6(1)(2) substituted for Art. 6(1)-(5) by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(2\)](#)
- Art. 6(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(3\)](#)
- Art. 6(7) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 6(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 6(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 6(8) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6(9) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(6\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(4\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 8 substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 52](#)
- Art. 10 omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 53](#)
- Art. 11 omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 54](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 55](#)
- Art. 3a(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 3a(2)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 48\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words in Art. 4 renumbered as Art. 4(1) by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(2\)](#)
- Art. 4(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(3\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)(b) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4(2)(3) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 49\(5\)](#)
- Art. 6(10)(11) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 50\(7\)](#)
- Art. 7(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(3\)](#)
- Art. 7(3)-(6) substituted for Art. 7(3) by [S.I. 2019/459 reg. 51\(5\)](#)